108752

ADEQ

A R K A N S A S
Department of Environmental Quality

August 1, 2019

The Honorable Woody Wheeless
Crittenden County Judge

100 Court Street

Marion, AR 72364

RE: Quarterly Inspection conducted on July 23, 2019
AFIN 18-00094
Permit Number 0245-S1-R2

Dear Judge Wheeless:

The Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality Office of Land Resources (ADEQ)
conducted a routine inspection of your facility pursuant to the Arkansas Solid Waste
Management Act (Arkansas Code, Annotated, § 8-6-201 et seq.), of 1971, as amended, the
Arkansas Pollution Control & Ecology Commission Regulation 22 (Solid Waste Management),
and the above-referenced permit. The inspection identified conditions at your facility which the
ADEQ alleges constitutes violations. A copy of the inspection report is attached.

You should immediately initiate actions to correct the alleged violations cited. A written
response of the corrective actions taken, or to be taken, must be submitted within thirty (30)
calendar days from the date on this letter to the attention of Tobin Baker. The response may
include, but is not limited to, photographs, copies of disposal receipts, records, or analytical
results, as applicable. If you have any questions regarding the alleged violations, please do not
hesitate to contact me at (870) 935-7221 or bakert@adeqg.state.ar.us.

Sincerely,
/)--025 u Eabr

Tobin Baker
Solid Waste Inspector
Office of Land Resources

Enclosure

cc: David Witherow P.E., Senior Manager, Office of Land Resources

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
5301 NORTHSHORE DRIVE / NORTH LITTLE ROCK / ARKANSAS 72118-5317
TELEPHONE 501-682-0744 / FAX 501-682-0880 / www.adeq.state.ar.us


mailto:bakert@adeq.state.ar.us

A D EQ Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality

e n s < Office of Land Resources -Solid Waste Management
Department of Environmental Quality CIaSS 1 Landfl I |nspect|0n
Site Name Crittenden County Class 1 Landfill County Crittenden AFIN 18-00094
Facility Address 1299 Khun Rd. Phone Number | LF: 870-732-4290 Permit Number | 0245-S1-R2
West Memphis, AR 72301 Off: 870-732-6580
Permittee Address | Crittenden Co. Judge E-Mail Address | arredlic@swb.net PDS # | 108752
Date 7/23/2019 Entry Time 0900 | Exit Time 1100
Regulation 22 — Operational Standards
Category 1
Regulation Item Description Comments
411(1) Adequate employee facilities
421(a)(b) Record keeping meets requirements specified by regulations
417 Access requirements
411(j) Adequate provisions for backup equipment
421(d) Waste receipt records, ticket system maintained
411(k) Telephone system & written emergency response plan on site
423(b) Annual compliance inspection by registered professional engineer
422 Facility implements operating plan and narrative
421(f) Leachate disposal/recirculation records
421(g),701 Special waste disposal and procedures records
Category 2
Regulation Item Description Comments
411(a) Operations in accordance with permit documents
417(c) Adequate all weather operational roads
411(c) Smallest practical area, unloading supervised, single working face
411(e) Salvage operations meet approved conditions
411(f)(2) Scavenging of waste prohibited
411(p) Proper wet weather repairs
411(b) Operations by licensed on-site personnel at all times
411(d) Waste spread and compacted as unloaded
411(9) Litter control provisions maintained
414(a) Disease vectors controlled




Cate ory 2 (continued)

Regulation Item Description Comments
427 Surface Water Controls
411(h)(1) Contouring prevents surface water flowing into or through waste
418(a)(b) Run-on/off control system present and adequate
411(h)(2) Surface water control prevents off-site sediment accumulation
411(i);427(f) Adequate maintenance of intermediate/final cover vegetation
415 Gas monitoring program
X 411(0) Leachate leaks or evidence of leachate seepage Leachate leaks observed in Cell 3. (Refer to Photo #1.)
426 Survey controls
429 Leachate collection system
420 Liquid Restrictions
Category 3
Regulation Item Description Comments
412 Implementation of hazardous/unauthorized waste exclusion plan
413(a)(b) Satisfactory daily/alternative cover
413(c) Satisfactory intermediate cover
416(b),411(f)(4) | Open burning prohibited
419 Cause discharge/leachate discharge leaving landfill
411(f)(3).419(a)(4) | Depositing waste in standing water prohibited
411(0) Erosion or other cover defects resulting in exposed refuse
309(c) Overfill/Off lined area Overfill observed on top of the landfill and at the base of the east slope of the landfill. (Refer to Photo #2.)
The facility disclosed this information to ADEQ. Santek Waste Connections is working on the facility’s
Overfill Management Plan for submittal to ADEQ. (Refer to Doc #76814 & #76816.)

Regulation 22 - Records

421(a)(8), 1203(k) Date of last groundwater monitoring report 2/22/2019 Site Conditions Dry
423(b) Date of last engineering report 4/18/ 2019 Weather Conditions Sunny
428 Liner construction in progress | Yes’No [ No Notice of liner construction | YesNe | No | Third party CQA on-site during construction | Yes’Ne [ No

412(a) Date of last random inspection for unauthorized waste | 7/22/2019 Total # for month | 15

415, 421(e) Date of last quarterly methane monitoring 5/28/2019 Detection level 0 | 415(a) | Explosive gas records current? | YesiNo | Yes

421(g9),412(a)(2),701 | Date of last special waste received 5/28/2019 Disposal location Cell 4

421(d) Previous quarter waste received 22,421.81 Tons
427(c) Surface water DMR records current? Yes’No |  Yes

Fayetteville Shale Related

Yes/No No

Out of Compliance with Fayetteville Sha

No

e Yes/No

Operator Name & Number

Ed Jackson- 001217

Signature of Inspector

Exit Interview Conducted with

Dallis Bugg Method

On-site

Date | 7/23/2019 | Time | 1050




Class 1Form 7/1/2012 (Revised and Implemented 10/21/2014) For ADEQ Use Only



Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality (ADEQ)
Official Photograph Sheet

Location |Crittenden Co. Class 1 Landfill Permit |0245-S1-R2 |AFIN |18-00094

Photographer ;/F\?:;tr; l?ril;eer étﬁrD EQ Solid T4 Witness | N/A
Photo # | 1 | of | 2 | Date | 7/23/2019 | Time |0958
Description | Leachate leaks observed in Cell 3.

7 sk A 7 WA I T o % ) < R i TR
Location \ Crittenden Co. Class 1 Landfill Permit |0245-S1-R2 AFIN |18-00094
Photographer \1/—\? z:)sl tr; ?rfsi;e;étﬁPEQ Solid T4 Witness | N/A

Photo # | 2 |Of| 2 | Date 7/23/2019 |Time |1024

Description | Overfill observed on top of the landfill.




Blue, Karen

To: Coker, Cristina
Subject: RE: Notification of Overfill at Crittenden County Class 1 Landfill

From: Coker, Cristina

Sent: Tuesday, July 30, 2019 11:27 AM

To: Cusher, Annette; Rich, Jay; Witherow, David

Subject: Notification of Overfill at Crittenden County Class 1 Landfill

Good Morning Everybody,
This morning, Judge Wheeless (Crittenden County Judge) and Mr. Vail (Santek Waste Services) called me to notify about

an overfill present at the Crittenden County Class 1 Landfill. In addition, Mr. Vail reported that Santek Waste
Connections is working on the facility’s Overfill Management Plan for submittal to ADEQ.

Thank you,

Cristy Coker Rec’d Digitally
Engineer

Office of Land Resources AFIN: 18-00094

Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality

(501)-682-0603 PMT#: 0245-S1-R2

coker@adeg.state.ar.us

RECEIVED

By Karen Blue at 12:45 pm, Jul 30, 2019

DOC ID#:_76814

OZZ»w

TO: AC>FILE <KMB




Blue, Karen

To: Coker, Cristina
Subject: RE: Crittenden County Landfill Overfill Certification Points

From: Ron E. Vail [mailto:rvail@santekwasteservices.com]
Sent: Tuesday, July 30, 2019 10:55 AM

To: Coker, Cristina

Cc: Jason Woody; judge@crittco.com

Subject: Crittenden County Landfill Overfill Certification Points

Christy,

Per our conversation | wanted to send you the overfill certification points and removal plan for the Crittenden County
Landfill. We'll be sending a hard copy in the mail as well. Let me know if you have any questions. We'll notify ADEQ
once the overfill has been relocated.

Thanks, Rec’d Digitally
Ron E. Vail, P.E. AFIN: 18-00094
Executive Vice President of Engineering
Santek Waste Services, LLC. PMT#: 0245-S1-R2
650 25th Street N.W. Suite 100 i S
Cleveland, TN 37311 RECEIVED
. / By Karen Blue at 1:22 pm, Jul 30, 2019 W
Office: (423) 303-7101 Fax: (423) 479-1952
Email: rvail@santekwasteservices.com DOC ID#: 76816 M
D

Website: http://santekwasteservices.com

SANTEK T0- ACSFILE <KMB

VAY

WasteServices




SANTEK

VAY,

WasteServices

650 25th Street, N.W., Suite 100
Cleveland, Tennessee 37311
(423) 303-7101

Email: info@santekwasteservices.com
Internet: santekwasteservices.com

July 30, 2019

Ms. Cristina Coker

Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Solid Waste Management Division

5301 Northshore Drive

North Little Rock, AR 72118-5317

RE: Crittenden County Landfill
Overfill Certification Points
AFIN: 18-00094
Permit No.: 0245-S1-R1

Dear Ms. Coker

On July 10, 2019, Santek Waste Services, LLC (Santek) calculated volumetric
numbers on the 2019 aerial topographic survey flown at the Crittenden County
Landfill. The aerial indicated the landfill may potentially contain two areas of
overfill, totaling approximately 19,654 CY. As ADEQ is aware, an aerial
topographic survey is not as accurate as a site survey in localized areas.
Therefore, a field survey was performed to determine the surface elevations at 15
points within the potential overfill areas. Santek received the data from the
surveyor on July 29, 2019 and verified the overfill.

In accordance with ADEQ Regulation 22.309(c), Santek is submitting this
Overfill Removal Plan to relocate the overfill within the permitted grades to
achieve compliance in the two areas. An Overfill Certification Map has been
attached showing the limits of the two overfill areas. Also included on the map is
a survey certification points table. Once the overfill is removed, the certification
points will be resurveyed in order to show compliance.

If you have any question or require additional information, please give me a call
at (423) 303-7101.

Sincerely,

A%

Ron E. Vail, P.E.
Executive V.P. of Engineering

Enclosure

cch Honorable Woody Wheeless, County Judge, Crittenden County
Matt Dillard, Executive V.P. of Operations, Santek
John Preston, Interim Manager, Santek
Dallas Bugg, Landfill Manager, Santek
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"\ Grid resolution X: 250, Y: 250 Grid cell size X: 7.24,Y: 8.38
o 2 2 d W | d Td e T T 1d o Td 'Id T 1 Areain Cut : 134,063.6 5.F., 3.08 Acres
— d 1d d I 1d 1d 1d "d\\‘ Area i Fill: 0.0 S.F., 0.00 Acres

.. s E N = = Nl B F N B Iy

Total inclusion area: 134,063.6 S.F., 3.08 Acres
Average Cut Depth: 3.96

Max Cut Depth: &.18

Cut (C.Y.)/ Area (acres): 6386.04

2\

REVISION

[i

Area | Overfilll Volume: 12,782 C.Y.
Area 2 Overfill Volume: 6,872 C.Y.
Total Overfill Volume: 19,654 C.Y.

Survey Certification Points

REV. | DATE |DRWN|CHKD

Interim y Depth to
. . 3 Field Survey )
Point # Northing Easting Cover . Interim
. Elevation
Elevation Cover (FT)
1 297518.36 | 1832700.96 269.00 273.34 (4.34)
2 297650.46 | 1832698.01 269.00 273.63 (4.63)
3 297574.25 | 1832740.03 271.00 274.98 (3.98)
4 297664.16 | 1832796.06 269.00 274.06 (5.06)
5 297667.17 | 1832909.10 269.00 273.24 (4.24)
6 297747.09 | 1832912.65 265.00 268.76 (3.76)
7 297744.11 | 1832793.10 265.00 271.21 (6.21)
8 297740.23 | 1832690.29 265.00 270.99 (5.99)
9 297744.78 | 1833690.70 232.00 235.48 (3.48)
10 297729.55 | 1833759.78 216.00 217.52 (1.52)
11 297599.86 | 1833791.34 210.00 214.48 (4.48)
12 297463.99 | 1833796.80 210.00 214.38 (4.38)
13 297235.02 | 1833788.80 212.00 216.18 (4.18)
14 297104.36 | 1833788.80 212.00 215.96 (3.96)
15 297104.63 | 1833732.80 226.00 228.37 (2.37)
LEGEND

—— e ———\VASTE DISPOSAL BOUNDARY

¢ 2019 AERIAL CONTOURS

—————————— PERMITTED TOP OF PROTECTIVE CONTOURS

246 TOP OF INTERIM COVER CONTOURS
181 OVERFILL CERTIFICATION POINT
— PL PL —— PROPERTY LINE

APPROXIMATE AREA OF OVERFILL

NOTE:
1. VOLUME CALCULATED USING 2019
AERIAL & CELL 5 TOP OF LEACHATE VS
EXPANSION TOP OF INTERIM COVER

(TOIC).
200 100 0 100 200
0" " " " " — m—
SCALE

CERTIFICATION POINTS

OVERFILL RELOCATION MAP
CRITTENDEN COUNTY LANDFILL
CRITTENDEN COUNTY, ARKANSAS

SANTEK

VAY

Waste Services

650 25TH STREET NW
SUITE 100
CLEVELAND, TENNESSEE
(423) 303-7101

SCALE: AS NOTED

DATE: 7/29/19

DRAWN BY: W

CHECKED BY: RV

APPROVED BY: RV

FILE:ARIO-1918

JOB NO: OVERFILL CERTIFICATION MAP

sheet number

G:\WORK\CRITTENDEN COUNTY, AR\AR10-1918 (Overfill Removal)\OVERFILL CERTIFICATION MAP.dwg, 7/30/2019 11:22:13 AM, DWG To PDF.pc3
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